Results of the economic CBA are tested under the Worst Case and the Best Case
scenarios. The Worst Case scenario is a combination of more pessimistic
assumptions on the key cost and benefit parameters for Options A and B, whereas
the Best Case scenario uses more optimistic values on the parameters.

The parameters included in the analyses for the Worst Case and Best Case
scenarios compared to the Most Likely scenario are summarised in Table 7. For the
Worst Case scenario, values of benefit parameters are adjusted downward and cost
parameters are adjusted upward. This is done conversely for the Best Case scenario.
Note that values on parameters related to social value of employment, reduction in
CO2e and social cost of CO2 emissions are adjusted based on the range obtained
from the literature.

Cost benefit analysis of construction and demolition waste diversion from landfill, Auckland 47

Table 7: Changes in the Worst Case and Best Case scenarios compared with the Most
Likely scenario

Key parameters

Option A Option B

Worst
Case

Most
Likely

Best
Case

Worst
Case

Most
Likely

Best
Case

Proportion of total investment
attributed to HLC development from
year two onwards

70%  50%  30%  70%  50%  30%

Proportion of dwellings to soft strip 50%

66%

75%

50% 75% 100%

Training cost per worker – soft strip $666 $513 $154 $666 $513 $154

Training cost per worker – relocation
(at development sites)

$769 $592 $177 $769 $592 $177

Training cost per worker – relocation
(at destination sites)

$917 $705 $212 $917 $705 $212

Training cost per worker –
deconstruction

$292 $225 $67 $292 $225 $67

Social value of moving to
employment38

$1179 $2358 $27,693 $1179 $2358 $27,693

Social value of training in job39 $774 $1548 $2323 $774 $1548 $,323

Material cost saving as a result of
diversion per additional relocation40

$9133 $30,442 $39,574 $9133 $30,442 $39,574

Percentage of construction waste
reduced as a result of designing out
waste

45%

70%

95%

85% 95% 100%

Reduction in CO2e per tonne of
waste reduced and reused41

7% 15% 22% 7% 15% 22%

Social cost of per tonne of CO2
emissions42

$53 $68.45 $200 $53 $68.45 $200

38 The Most Likely scenario uses the social value of moving from unemployment to part-time
employment suggested by HACT (2014) as the proxy for social benefit of moving to employment. This
value is halved for the Worst Case scenario. For the Best Case scenario the suggested social value of
moving from unemployment to full-time employment in HACT (2014) is used.
39The main analysis for the Most Likely scenario applies the value suggested by HACT (2014) and
adjusted to the NZ dollar value. For scenario testing, this value is adjusted downward by 50 per cent
for the Worst Case scenario, and upward by 50 per cent for the Best Case scenario.